#### **ORDINANCE NO. 221**

# AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 199 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMING A REVENUE COMMITTEE TO A[C]QUIRE FUNDS FOR DUNES CITY."

**WHEREAS,** on December 11, 2008, the City Council of Dunes City adopted Ordinance No. 199, which established a Revenue Committee to acquire funds for the City, and

**WHEREAS**, said Ordinance proposed that the creation of said Committee be codified within Chapter 33 of the Dunes City Code; and

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 33 of the Dunes City Code contains the provisions addressing Dunes City's public contracting code; and

**WHEREAS,** the Dunes City Council has determined that the Revenue Committee has completed the tasks for which it was formed or the tasks have been assigned to other committees or individuals; and

**WHEREAS,** the Dunes City Council finds that the Revenue Committee is no longer necessary and should be eliminated as a standing committee for the City;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DUNES CITY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

## **Section 1:** Repeal.

The repeal of Ordinance 199 shall not affect any action occurring before the repeal takes effect. Ordinance Number 199 is hereby repealed.

#### **Section 2:** Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective Thirty (30) calendar days after adoption of the same.

The first reading of this Ordinance was conducted in a regular meeting of the City Council of Dunes City, Oregon, on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of February 2013.

Ordinance No. 221 Page 1 of 2

The second reading of this Ordinance was conducted in a regular meeting and adopted by the City Council of Dunes City, Oregon on this $14^{th}$ day of March 2013.
Ayes:4 Nays:0 Abstain:0 Absent:1 Vacant:1
ADOPTED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL THIS 14 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2013.
[ Signed copy available at City Hall ] Rebecca Ruede, Mayor
ATTEST:
[ Signed copy available at City Hall ] Fred Hilden, City Recorder

Ordinance No. 221 Page 2 of 2